

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

James L. Hirszen  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirszen.com

Deborah J. Dewart  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. NO ONE HAS AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO  
BE FREE OF OFFENSE IN GENERAL OR  
RELIGION IN PARTICULAR. .... 5

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT  
*ADVOCATING* A MESSAGE OF ITS OWN.  
..... 10

A. This case is not about a *government*  
message. .... 11

B. A monument on public land does not  
necessarily represent the government’s  
own message. .... 12

C. The government may acknowledge the  
nation’s religious heritage—including  
Christianity. .... 15

D. The government may accommodate  
religion. .... 18

III. THE GOVERNMENT PRESERVES AND  
RESPECTS A COMMEMORATIVE  
MESSAGE CREATED BY PRIVATE  
CITIZENS. .... 20

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CRAFT A TEST TO BRING CLARITY TO CASES INVOLVING RELIGIOUS SYMBOLISM ON PUBLIC PROPERTY. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	7
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	11
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Church of Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) . . . . .	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	2, 5, 9, 18

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U. S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	6, 16, 17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>McCullum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	2, 11
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	15
<i>Separation of Church &amp; State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	14

<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21 of Wheeling Township, 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	6
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty., 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)</i> .....	20
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc., 565 U.S. 994 (2011)</i> .....	8, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vidal v. Phila., 43 U.S. 127 (1844)</i> .....	16
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i> .....	3
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)</i> .....	18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)</i> .....	5, 15, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) .....	5

Emily Fitch, *An Inconsistent Truth: The Various Establishment Clause Tests As Applied in the Context of Public Displays of (Allegedly) “Religious” Symbols and Their Applicability Today*, 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 431 (2014) . . . . . 11
